508050940 08/04/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8098094

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
HENRY LIU	02/08/2022	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ZEAL GENERATION INC.			
Street Address:	6135-4000 NO. 3 RD.			
City:	RICHMOND, BC			
State/Country:	CANADA			
Postal Code:	V6X 0J8			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	18275697				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)622-5656

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (604) 643-5909

Email: Van-IPdocketing@mccarthy.ca

AMY FONG C/O MCCARTHY TÉTRAULT LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 745 THURLOW STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2400**

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, BC, CANADA V6E 0C5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	224461-576921
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMY FONG
SIGNATURE:	/Amy M. Fong/
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed PCT Assignment and Statement of Rights - Henry LIU#page1.tif source=Executed PCT Assignment and Statement of Rights - Henry LIU#page2.tif source=Executed PCT Assignment and Statement of Rights - Henry LIU#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 064500 FRAME: 0831 508050940

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND RELATED PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS:

LIU, Henry 6135-4000 No. 3 Rd., Richmond, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6X 0J8, Canada

(the "Assignor")

is the inventor of certain inventions or improvements (the "Invention(s)") described and/or claimed in PCT International Patent Application No. PCT/CA2022/050187 filed February 9, 2022 entitled MULTI-MODE MECHANICAL KEYBOARD SWITCH (the "Application"), claiming priority from United States Provisional Patent Application No. 63/147,600 filed February 9, 2021 entitled MULTI-MODE MECHANICAL KEYBOARD SWITCH;

AND WHEREAS, **ZEAL GENERATION INC.** (the "**Assignee**"), a company organized under the laws of British Columbia, Canada, and having a place of business at **6135-4000 No. 3 Rd.**, **Richmond**, **BRITISH COLUMBIA**, **V6X 0J8**, **Canada** is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), the Application(s), inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Application(s), and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations, and other forms of protection, rights, and titles relating to said Invention(s), in all countries or regions and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention(s);

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby confirm that he or she has transferred, conveyed, and assigned to the Assignee, and to the extent not already transferred, conveyed, and assigned to the Assignee, hereby transfers, conveys, and assigns to the Assignee, any and all of the Assignor's respective rights, title, and interest in and to: the Invention(s); the Application(s), including any and all rights to claim priority therefrom in any countries or regions; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other forms of protection, rights, or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention(s) in any countries or regions (the "Further Applications"), together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications, and continuation applications of any one or more of the Application(s) and Further Applications (the "Divisionals") and the right to file re-examination and re-issue applications of any one or more of the Application(s), Further Applications, and Divisionals (the "Re-issues"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations, and all other forms of protection, rights, and titles relating to the Invention(s); and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates (the "Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the Invention(s), the Application(s), the Further Applications, the Divisionals, the Re-issues, and the Extensions, whether

224461/555193 MT MTDOCS 43546026v1 such acts are committed before or after the date of this Assignment; with the intent that the Invention(s), the Application(s), the Further Applications, the Divisionals, the Re-issues, and the Extensions are owned and enjoyed by the Assignee absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

The Assignor hereby agrees, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to enable the Assignee and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable) to file, prosecute, bring proceedings, and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention(s), the Application(s), the Further Applications, the Divisionals, the Reissues, and the Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon, and other forms of protection, rights, and titles relating thereto, and the Assignor further agrees to execute, upon request, any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect ownership of the Assignee, and its successors, assigns, or nominees, in and to the foregoing patents and registrations, and other forms of protection, rights, and titles relating thereto.

Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application number, filing dates, and any other indicia identifying the Application(s) when such information is available for the purpose of recording this Assignment.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to the Assignee the and every patent, registration, and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Application(s), Further Applications, Divisionals, Re-issues, and Extensions.

This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon the Assignor and his or her heirs, executors, and administrators.

Delivery of an executed signature page to this Assignment by electronic transmission will be as effective as delivery of a manually executed copy of this Assignment.

Declaration of the Assignor for the United States

Assignor hereby declares that:

- The above-identified Application was made or authorized to be made by me;
- 2. I believe that I am an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the Application; and
- 3. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this Declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

[Signature page follows]

EXECUTED at	(place of signature) this	8th	day of	Februa	4	_ 2022.
ASSIGNOR: LIU, Henry	7/2)) <u>—</u>) Sig)	TNESS: pnature	stal t YSTAL	tou	
,	man managaring managaring managaring managaring managaring managaring managaring managaring managaring managar) Pri)	nt Name			

STATEMENT OF ACCEPTANCE

This Assignment is hereby accepted by the Assignee:

7F.	A.I	G	= 1	ı۲	RΔ	TIC	SI	INC.
	\			e	8 7. 5~		J 1 4	

By:

Name:

Title:

CEO